

RUTHANNE FULLER

MAYOR

City of Newton, Massachusetts Office of the Mayor Telephone (617) 796-1100 Telefax (617) 796-1113 TDD (617) 796-1089 E-mail

rfuller@newtonma.gov

January 30, 2023

Honorable City Council Newton City Hall 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton Centre, MA 02459

Councilors:

I respectfully submit a docket item to your Honorable Council requesting authorization to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$2,677 from the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security for a Senior SAFE Grant that has been awarded to the Fire Department.

These funds will be used to purchase smoke and carbon monoxide detectors for Newton's seniors.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

athan Fuller

Ruthanne Fuller Mayor





**Greg Gentile** Chief

## **CITY OF NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS** FIRE DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS

1164 Centre Street, Newton Center, MA 02459-1584 Chief: (617) 796-2210 Fire Prevention: (617) 796-2230 FAX: (617) 796-2211 EMERGENCY: 911



**Ruthanne Fuller** Mayor

January 3, 2023

Maureen Lemieux **Chief Financial Officer** City of Newton 1000 Commonwealth Ave Newton, MA 02459

Maureen,

I respectfully request to docket funding of \$2,677.00 from the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security for a Senior SAFE grant that we were awarded.

The grant funding awarded is going to be used to purchase smoke and CO detectors for Newton's senior citizens.

The Grant is a reimbursement grant; therefore, we respectfully request authorization to expend the grant and when refunded to replenish our account of expenditure.

Thank you for your consideration to this request.

Respectfully, Greg Gentile

Chief of Departm



OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS STATE HOUSE • BOSTON, MA 02133 (617)725-4000

CHARLES D. BAKER

KARYN E. POLITO LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

December 27, 2022

Chief Gino P. Lucchetti Newton Fire Department 1164 Centre Street Newton,MA 0245902459

Dear Chief Lucchetti:

Congratulations! We are pleased to inform you that the Newton Fire Department has been awarded 0 for Student Awareness of Fire Education (S.A.F.E.) and \$2,677 for Senior SAFE grants. We look forward to working with you and your community on this public fire and life safety initiative.

Additional correspondence, including all the necessary documents needed to execute this award will be provided by the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security, Department of Fire Services within the next two weeks.

Feel free to contact the Public Education Unit at (978) 567-3381 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Governor Charles D. Baker

Lt. Governor Karyn E. Polito